

No. 22-865

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC;
MOVING OXNARD FORWARD, IN., AND,
STARR COALITION FOR MOVING OXNARD FORWARD

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, REASON
FOUNDATION, AND THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DARPANA SHETH	CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
ABIGAIL E. SMITH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL	CASEY MATTOX
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION	AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
510 WALNUT STREET	FOUNDATION
SUITE 1250	1310 N. Courthouse Rd, Ste. 700
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106	Arlington, VA 22201
(215) 717-3473	(571) 329-2227
DARPANA.SHETH@THEFIRE.ORG	ccrawford@afphq.org
ABBY.SMITH@THEFIRE.ORG	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>
April 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. AB5 REGULATES SPEECH AND DISTINGUISHES
BASED ON CONTENT.5

 A. AB5 Drives Freelance Expressive Work from
 the Marketplace.....7

 B. AB5 Is So Riddled with Exceptions It Failed to
 Satisfy Rational Basis Review for *Bona Fide*
 Commercial Activity.....9

 C. AB5 Burdens Core Political Speech While
 Exempting Commercial Speech.10

II. USING PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAW TO
 COMPEL OR SILENCE SPEECH..... 12

III. THE MONOPOLY ARGUMENT..... 16

IV. BOLSTERING COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS THAT
 DEPEND ON CONTENT THREATENS *REED*. 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted in part</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (Feb. 22, 2022)	3, 12, 16, 17
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	19
<i>Am. Soc'y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bonta</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2870 (June 27, 2022)	7, 8
<i>Arlene's Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2884, <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wa. 2019)	4
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v.</i> <i>Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov't</i> , No. 3:19-CV-851-BJB, 2022 WL 3972873 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2022)	17

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11, 21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	21
<i>De Wolf v. Ford</i> , 86 N.E. 527 (N.Y. 1908)	13
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	12
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018).....	5
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	14
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019) <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated, and remanded</i> 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. 2017)	3

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701).....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. V. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3, 13
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15
<i>Michigan Pub. Utilities Comm’n v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925).....	15
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (2021).....	16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	19
<i>Olson v. California</i> , No. 21-55757, 2023 WL 2544853 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2023).....	5, 6, 7, 9

<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	9
Statutes	
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(e)	10
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650(a)	10
CO Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 (2016).....	12, 14
CO Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2016).....	13

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.2..... 1

Other Authorities

Americans for Prosperity (June 4, 2021)
<https://americansforprosperity.org/ab5-pro-act-hurtingworkforce/>..... 8

Isabelle Morales, *List of Personal Stories of Those Harmed by California’s AB5 Law*, Americans for Tax Reform (Dec. 22, 2020), <https://www.atr.org/ab5/> 9

Black’s Law Dictionary 1677 (11th ed. 2019)..... 18

Brief of Americans for Prosperity Foundation as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioner, *Cedar Point v. Hassid*, No. 20-107 (January 5, 2021) 15

Suhauna Hussain, *Vox Media cuts hundreds of freelance journalists as AB 5 changes loom*, L.A. Times (Dec. 17, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2019-12-17/voxmedia-cuts-hundreds-freelancers-ab5>..... 8

Patrice Onwuka, *California’s AB5 Triggers
Outcry From Independent Contractors*,
Ind. Women’s Forum (Jan. 20, 2020),
[https://www.iwf.org/2020/01/20/california
s-ab5-triggers-outcryfrom-independent-
contractors-2/](https://www.iwf.org/2020/01/20/california-s-ab5-triggers-outcryfrom-independent-contractors-2/)..... 8

Joseph William Singer, *No Right To
Exclude: Public Accommodations and
Private Property*, 90 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1283,
1321 (1996) 13, 14
